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New York City Economic Development 
Corporation is a mission-driven nonprofit 
organization that takes a comprehensive 
approach to New York City's economy.

Strengthen business 
confidence

Build neighborhoods 
where people live, 

learn, work, and play

Deliver sustainable 
infrastructure

Grow innovation 
sectors, focusing on 

equity
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Project Summary



NYC’s AI Advantage

5

New York City is a global leader in Applied AI — the 
creation and adoption of AI solutions for industry-
specific, real-world problems.

3 strategic goals to ensure 
NYC meets its AI potential:

Advance NYC’s position as the global leader in 
Applied AI

Foster new business creation and partnerships to 
build a dynamic and prosperous AI ecosystem

Develop a diverse AI-ready workforce to power the 
future of the economy



NYC’s Strategic Position in AI

5

2,000+ AI startups 1,200+ VC firms

360k+ tech employees

Global leader across 
finance, healthcare, real 

estate, media, etc.

Big Tech presence: 
Google, Meta, IBM, 

Microsoft, Amazon, etc.

2nd largest global
 tech ecosystem
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The AI Adoption Challenge

Bridge the gap between AI innovators and industry use cases, ensuring 
solutions align with real business needs

1

Drive AI development and adoption across key NYC industry sectors 
where AI solutions can drive transformative impact, with a focus on 
SMEs and industries that may be falling behind on AI adoption
(“Applied AI Opportunity Sectors”)

2

Reduce disparities in AI access and usage, enabling equitable 
integration across New York City’s economy

3
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NYC AI Nexus Snapshot

Three (3) years

Up to $3,000,000

Alternate disbursement 
schedules may be 

proposed

Duration & Funding

Support 3-5 “Applied AI 
Opportunity Sectors”

Develop collaborative AI 
ecosystem to meet 

industry needs

Outcomes 

Create/grow 10-25 
new ventures per year

Goals

Support 
exceptional 
NYC-based 
founders

Facilitate 
collaborations 

between industry
& startups
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Industry Advisory Services helping 
corporates and small businesses 
navigate the innovation landscape

Pilot or Proof-of-Concept Facilitation 
between corporates and early- or 

growth-stage startups

Community Events to create 
interactions between founders, industry 

partners, investors, and more

Co-Working Space for individuals and 
teams in the Applied AI community

Startup/Venture Studio that brings 
industry and innovators together to 

identify needs and develop solutions

Incubator or Accelerator providing venture-
building support to exceptional founders 

working on Applied AI solutions

Potential Models for NYC AI Nexus

AI
Nexus



Workstream 1: Venture Creation & Growth 2: Industry Connection Services

Overview
Supporting Applied AI venture creation and 
growth across NYC’s Applied AI Opportunity 
Sectors

Driving connection and collaboration 
between Applied AI startups and 
businesses in Applied AI Opportunity 
Sectors

Programming

Funding, mentorship services and startup 
expertise, and additional support programming, 
including additional means to reduce operational 
expenses for participating startups

Co-development partnerships, proofs-of-
concept and implementation, demo days 
and reverse pitches, and/or industry treks
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Project Workstreams
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Scope of Services: Workstream 1: Venture Creation & Growth

Design and Finalize 
Program Plan

Detail key components of program, develop marketing materials, and host a launch 
event

Scale Operations Secure and fit out spaces, hire staff, and recruit initial founder participants 

Implementation and 
Management

Develop policies and processes, conduct ongoing founder recruitment, deliver startup-
support programming, build partnerships, manage facilities, provide compute 
resourcing, and execute marketing activities and events

Monitoring and 
Evaluation (M&E) Deliver impact and financial reporting
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Scope of Services: Workstream 2: Industry Connection Services

Design and Finalize 
Industry Connection 
Services

Develop program plan, identify and secure partners, engage stakeholders, and identify 
and secure mentors

Launch and Operation Hire staff, host a launch event, facilitate introductions, host industry-specific events, 
host “treks”, corporate-startup collaboration frameworks, and publish public reports

Monitoring and 
Evaluation (M&E) Deliver impact and financial reporting
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To ensure the long-term commitment and sustainability of the AI Nexus, NYCEDC will 
require that its funds be matched by the Operator(s) on at least a $1:$1 basis, during the 
period funds are dispersed, through one or more of the following methods:

Up to $3M committed by NYCEDC Up to $3M Matching Funds requiredMatching Funds Requirement

Net-new cash expenditures by the Operator(s)1

Equity investments in startups substantially created and/or grown 
through AI Nexus programs

3

Cash contributions from third parties2
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Application Process
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Submission Requirements

Respondent Profile(s)

Concept Overview

Partnership Plan

M/WBE Utilization

Financial and Operational Plan

Required 
Appendices

Statement of Agreement

Reference Information

M/WBE Forms

Doing Business Data Form
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M/WBE Utilization

• M/WBE Program
• M/WBE Program established in NYC Administrative Code, LL129 of 2005 and LL1 of 2013
• M/WBEs must be certified by NYC Dept. of Small Business Services (SBS)

• M/WBE Participation Goal Minimum for RFP: 10% (as a percentage of the total dollar value of the Contract)

• Respondents must submit Narrative demonstrating how they will meet the M/WBE Participation Goal. The Narrative should:
• Speak in detail to respondent’s commitment to ensuring proposed level of M/WBE participation
• Outline specific strategies to drive participation and methods for ensuring accountability
• Include any other info that demonstrates the likelihood that the proposed M/WBE Participation Goal will be met or exceeded

• M/WBE Plan will be rated and factor into selection
• M/WBE plans will be competitively evaluated against other M/WBE submissions and graded on a sliding scale

• Final M/WBE Goals will be incorporated into the Final Contract
• Selected Respondents will be required to meet the stated M/WBE goals or demonstrate good faith efforts

• Identifying M/WBE Partners
• Use SBS directory to find M/WBEs in a specific field
• Check out the Interested Subcontractor and Supplier List for this RFP
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Selection Criteria

Criteria Weight

Quality of the Proposal 25%

Operator Track Record 30%

Financial and Operational Feasibility 30%

M/WBE Narrative 15%
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RFP Timeline
January 31, 2025 • RFP Release Date

February 26, 2025, 9:00AM ET • RFP Informational Session

March 5, 2025, 5:00PM ET • Question/Clarification Submission Deadline

March 12, 2025 • Question/Clarification Posting Deadline on NYCEDC website

April 2, 2025, 11:59 PM ET •
Submission Deadline for Proposals
 Submit here: https://edc.nyc/consultant-services-nyc-ai-nexus-rfp
 Upload response as a single .zip file with your company name & the title of this RFP

Q2 2025 • Anticipated Interviews with Shortlisted Respondents

Q4 2025 • Anticipated Public Announcement of AI Nexus Winner

Q4 2025 • Anticipated Commencement of AI Nexus
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Questions?
• Submit questions using the webinar’s Q&A feature

• Questions can also be sent to AINexusRFP@edc.nyc by no later than 
5:00pm ET on Wednesday, March 5, 2025

• Answers will be posted by Wednesday, March 12, 2025 on the RFP 
webpage: https://edc.nyc/consultant-services-nyc-ai-nexus-rfp

• Technical questions pertaining to downloading and submitting proposals 
for this RFP should be sent to RFPrequest@edc.nyc on or before 
Wednesday, April 2, 2025

mailto:RFPrequest@edc.nyc


 
 

NYC AI NEXUS INFORMATION SIGN-IN SHEET 
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Representative Company Name Email 
Andrew Buck VHB abuck@vhb.com 
Jignesh Patel Niti Systems Consultants, Inc. JPatel@NitiSys.com 
Elizabeth Reda Stratford Solutions Inc.  e.reda@stratfordsolutionsinc.com 
Chelsea Charles Astrevio info@Astrevio.com 
Patricia Odusami HigherDrive Consulting LLC director@higherdriveconsulting.com 
Syed Haider, P.E. Haider Engineering, P.C. haiderpc@haiderengineering.com 
Manasvi Menon UrbanSense, Inc. manasvi@urbansense.city 
Nancy Ramamurthi 2 Cubes nancyramamurthi@2cubes.com 
Lamin Darboe Boom AI lamin@boomai.co 
Merav Ozair Emerging Technologies Mastery merav.ozair@gmail.com 
Patricia Kovatch Icahn School of Medicine at Mount 

Sinai patricia.kovatch@mssm.edu 
Micah Kotch Blackhorn Ventures micah@blackhornvc.com 
Ryan McManus Techtonic ryan@techtonic.io 
Amit Patel Plug and Play Ventures amit@pnptc.com 
Jacqueline Cournoyer Mira Agency LLC jcournoyer@mira-agency.nyc 
Sam Tahmasebi EnTech Engineering stahmasebi@entech.nyc 
Lauren Coleman VaporMedia Lauren@Lnkagency.co 
Nedzad Lomigora 387labs nlomigora@gmail.com 
Filip Sasic Entrepreneurs for Global Change fsasic@egcnyc.org 
Luisa Reyes RIL (Responsible Innovation Labs) luisa@rilabs.org 
Adi Cohen Memetica adi@memetica.co 
Brandon Cohn WIPJar Brandon@WIPJar.ai 
Jamil Ellis Unified Ground PBC jamil@unifiedground.com 
Justin Chen Presidio jchen@presidio.com 
Shantanu Sharma SVAM International ssharma@svam.com 
Stephanie Anderson PruTech Solutions stephanie.anderson@prutech.com 
Saul Sparber Agent Taskflow Inc. saul@atf.ai 
Dmytro Pokhylko Columbia Tech Ventures dp2992@columbia.edu 
Katie Weiss ffVC  katie@ffvc.com 
Matt Laud Matthew Laud Productions LLC matthewlaud@gmail.com 
John Manilla Crowe LLP john.manilla@crowe.com 
Kasturi Mahajan Compu-Vision Consulting, Inc. rfp@compuvis.com 
Justin Paul Hubspire Corp. justin@hubspire.com 
Zahra Amanpour Main Street Assembly LLC zahra@mainstreetassembly.com 
Mitchell Mathews Crowe LLP mitchell.mathews@crowe.com 
Olivia King Melissa Johnson Associates, Inc.  oking@melissajohnsonassociates.com 
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mailto:ryan@techtonic.io
mailto:amit@pnptc.com


Rick Fogarty Melissa Johnson Associates, Inc.  rfogarty@melissajohnsonassociates.com 
Brittany Griffin Blitzpermits.ai brittany.griffin@blitzpermits.ai 
Sue Bayat EnTech Engineering, PC sbayat@entech.nyc 
Harold Looney DigiVentures harold.looney@digiventures.tech 
Rakshanda Malik SPORDA Tech Inc rmalik@spordatech.com 
Giselle Melo Matr Ventures giselle@matrventures.com 
Wen Wen Aurelia Ventures wen@aureliaventures.com 
Juhee Ki IITP eye@iitp.kr 
Elnaz Farbod VegBoom  farbod.elnaz@gmail.com 
Antoan Peychev Nonprofit tonypeychev@yahoo.com 
Iman Tavassoly VegBoom Tavassoly@gmail.com 
Eve Marengh Build City eve@appletreemeditation.com 
Tania Kottoor WEST X EAST  tania@westxeast.com 
Sylvia Cothia Jetway Heating Cooling and 

Refrigeration LLC  jetwayhvacservices@gmail.com 
Santhosh Anand The Sun Circle C-Corp santhosh@thesuncircle.com 
Michael Conward Henway LLC michael.conward@gmail.com 
Ash Kaluarachchi StartEd ash@started.com 
Melissa Hilaire N/A memehilaire@gmail.com 
Kushal Shah Pravidhi Inc. atmabodha@gmail.com 
Maurice Harary The Bid Lab maurice@thebidlab.com 
Luc Saint-Preux Brooklyn Chamber of Commerce lpreux@brooklynchamber.com 
Susan Pak DGQNY susan.pak@mri.gouv.qc.ca 
John Paul Farmer Smart City Expo USA johnpaulfarmer@gmail.com 
Jeewan Singh Hyper AI jeewan@gohyper.ai 
Kal Deutsch Batchery kaldeutsch@batchery.com 
Danny Huang New York University dhuang@nyu.edu 
Raymond Martin blinkconnect.app raymartin923@gmail.com 
Hanah Tran FHH Ventures hanah.tran@fhh.ventures 
Lazaro Fuentes SQOR Technologies Inc. laz@sqor.ai 
Jordan Nerison Times Newᵀᴺ  jordan@timesnew.xyz 
Mensah Alkebu-Lan Universal Equations, Inc. malkebu-lan@uequaitons.com 
Sandra Cai Plurall AI sc9029@nyu.edu 
James Hall VHB, Inc. jehall@vhb.com 
Momo Bi Watershed Ventures momo@watershed.vc 
Mia Manantan Company Ventures mia@companyventures.com 
Jiahao Chen New York City Office of Technology 

and Innovation jiahchen@oti.nyc.gov 
Deborah Estrin Cornell Tech Destrin@cornell.edu 
Minky Kernacs Mercurio Analytics minky@mercurio.ai 
Jane Swanson Cornell Tech Jane.Swanson@cornell.edu 
Esosa Ighodaro Black Women Talk Tech esosa@blackwomentalktech.com 
Peter Cohen Partnership Fund for NYC pcohen@pfnyc.org 
Analisa Svehaug Betaworks analisa@betaworks.com 
Audrey Hollis gener8tor Management, LLC audrey@gener8tor.com 
Raquel de Lavandeyra AltCal Altcal@icloud.com 
Michael Cardamone Forum Ventures mike@forumvc.com 



Patty Lickliter Dedicated Tech Services, Inc. sales@dtsdelivers.com 
Jacob Frost Gordon & Frost jacob@gordonandfrost.com 
Hugues Dongmo Danakil Corp danakilsaltcorp@gmail.com 
Chris Byram Evergreen Technologies cbyram@evergreentechnologies.com 
Carolyn Pianin Pianin Advisory cpianin@pianinadvisory.com 
Nathaniel Reed Delineate nreed@delineateconsulting.com 
John Lunardini The Bid Lab johnl@thebidlab.com 
Chris Karageorgos G Kara Corp chris@gkaracorp.com 
Nadav Magnezi AI21 Nadavm@ai21.com 
Valentyna Hlushak VH Strategic Communications LLC vhlushak@vhstrategiccommunications.com 
Layla Hecker Smart Strategy Hub layla@smartstrategyhub.com 
Anastasia Lykova Elpis Labs anastasia@elpislabs.com 
Veronica Olivares Elpis Labs veronica@elpislabs.vc 
Garrett Stuart Eviden garrett.stuart@eviden.com 
Sheena Iyengar Columbia University ss957@gsb.columbia.edu 
Rebecca Meyer Luminary Labs rebecca@luminary-labs.com 
Sara Holoubek Luminary Labs sara@luminary-labs.com 
Alicia Antonetti-Tricker Crowe LLP alicia.antonetti@crowe.com 
David Dobkin Rangam ddobkin@rangam.com 
Mayur Pillay Hyperscience mayur.pillay@hyperscience.com 
Sayar Lonial NYU Tandon School of Engineering sayar.lonial@nyu.edu 
Liz Schuler Crowe LLP liz.schuler@crowe.com 
JP Bowditch Pursuit jp@pursuit.org 
Mustafa Bagdatli AI Consultants mustafa@aiconsultant.com 
Ayanna Seals OneSource Consulting Aseals@onesourcesbc.com 
Amanda Hecker Foundry amanda@mlfoundry.com 
Sherif Saadawi Plug and Play s.saadawi@pnptc.com 
Joe Rivera LetzChat, Inc. joe.rivera@letzchat.com 
Lucas Cunha Otrafy lucas@otrafy.com 
Fannie Chen 25Madison LLC fannie.chen@25madison.com 
Courtney Olsen NYSTEC colsen@nystec.com 
Charlotte Meyers 25madison charlotte.meyers@25madison.com 
Reid Hamilton NYC Innovation Collective  reid@nycinnovtioncollective.com 
Shehab Heddaya Plug & Play s.heddaya@pnptc.com 
Miles Cheang Jacobs Solutions miles.cheang@jacobs.com 
Teresa Clarke Humanity Capital teresa@humanitycapital.co 
Elvin Garcia New York University elvin.garcia@nyu.edu 
Janna Gilbert Luminary Labs Janna@luminary-labs.com 
Ben Alsdurf Luminary Labs ben.alsdurf@luminary-labs.com 
Jonathan Murray AI Tinkerers rjonathanmurray@gmail.com 
Salvador Diaz Anchor Salvador.diaz@hornblower.com 
Miho Shoji Moodbit mshoji@mymoodbit.com 
Parminder Kaur FedTec, LLC stateproposals@fedtec.com 
Hannah Zinn Visible Hands VC hannah@visiblehands.vc 
Tobi Tega Cozen O'Connor ttega@cozen.com 
Robert Rosenthal Northlink Capital  rr@northlinkcap.com 
Baruch Guttman Northlink Capital  Baruch@northlinkcap.com 



Golfo Karageorgos G Kara Corp golfo@gkaracorp.com 
Alexander Eley RADAR Alex@radardao.xyz 
Frances Simowitz QUAY Acceleration Frances@quay.co 
Randy Howie New York Robotics Network randy@nycrobotics.org 
Lauren Coleman Lnk Agency Lauren@Lnkagency.com 
Ryan Gordon Gordon & Frost Ryan@gordonandfrost.com 
Theresa Ward Deloitte theward@deloitte.com 
Betsy Hu EDC bhu@edc.nyc 
Lauren Coleman GameChange Lauren@GameChangeProject.org 
Lawlesh Kumar Tryfacta Inc lawlesh.kumar@tryfacta.com 
Alet Viegas VBC Capital Alet@chefaid.nyc 
Luz (Luci) Chile Toro-Chile torochile@gmail.com 
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